

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 101/2021 in  
[WP(C) No. 1971/2020]**

M/s Aditya Tiles Logate Kathua

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

**Vs**

..... Respondent(s)

Sheetal Nanda Secretary Rural  
Development Department and Panchayati  
Raj and ors.

Through: Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG  
Mr. KDS Kotwal, Dy. AG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**24.04.2024**

1. Sh. Mohd. Mumtaz Chowdhary, Director, Rural Development Department and Panchayati Raj, Jammu is present in person. He submits that two months time is required for processing the claim of the petitioner by the Commissioner/Secretary, Rural Development Department and Panchayati Raj, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
2. Vide order dated 19.04.2024, the respondents other than respondent Nos. 3 and 4 were directed to file compliance report strictly in terms of the judgment passed by the Writ Court. Needful has not been done, rather a motion has been made by the respondents for exemption of respondent No. 1-Commissioner/Secretary, Rural Development Department and Panchayati Raj, Civil Secretariat, Jammu by Under Secretary to the Government, Rural Development Department and Panchayati Raj on the ground that respondent No. 1-Shahid Iqbal Choudhary has been deputed as an election observer in Mysore. The application is allowed. Cost of Rs.

20,000/- is imposed upon the respondents other than respondent Nos. 3 and 4 for not filing the compliance report. Compliance report shall be filed positively by or before the next date of hearing, failing which, the respondents other than respondent Nos. 3 and 4 shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing.

3. List on 17.05.2024.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
24.04.2024  
*Neha-II*

