

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CCP(S) No. 101/2021 In
WP(C) No. 1971/2020

M/s Aditya Tiles Logate Kathua

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

v/s

Sheetal Nanda Secretary Rural Development
Department and Panchayati Raj and Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG
Mr. Diwakar Sharma, Dy. AG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

10.07.2025

Mr. Diwakar Sharma, learned Dy. AG states that there are two sets of record, the record with respect to the original bills has already been retained by respondent No. 2 i.e. Director, Rural Development, Jammu. However, in terms of letter dated 01.03.2025, it has been requested to dipute an officer/official along with relevant record in original which includes supply Orders, receipts of the tiles, challans, invoices, etc. for conciliation so as to pass fresh conciliation order. Mr. Sandeep Salathia, District Manager J&K Small Scale Industries Development Corporation Ltd, SICOP Office, Kathua is present along with the original record.

Respondent No. 4 District Manager, J&K Small Scale Industries Development Corporation Ltd. SICOP Office, Kathua is directed to hand over the original record to the office of Director DD (respondent No. 2) against proper receipt. Office of respondent No. 2 i.e. Director, Rural Development, Jammu Directorate of Rural Development Gramin Vikas Bhawan, Talab Tillo

Road, Resham Ghar Colony, Jammu is directed to consider the claim of the petitioner strictly in conformity with the order passed by this Court on 19.12.2020 and communication dated 01.03.2025 within a period of four weeks and to return the original record to the office of the respondent No. 4, thereafter.

Mr. S. S. Nanda, learned Sr. AAG seeks and is granted five week's time for filing fresh compliance report strictly in conformity with the order dated 19.12.2020 and letter dated 01.03.2025 on the basis of the record available with the department as well as the record of respondent No. 4.

List on **26.08.2025**.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
10.07.2025
Nikhil