

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 101/2021 in
WP(C) No. 1971/2020

M/s Aditya Tiles Logate KathuaPetitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate.

Vs

Sheetal Nanda, Secretary Rural Dev. Deptt. & Panchayat Raj & Ors.
..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG
Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy. AG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
26.08.2025

Pursuant to order dated 10.07.2025 passed by this Court, respondent No. 4-Director Manager, J&K Small Scale Industries Development Corporation Ltd. SICOP Office, Kathua is stated to have handed over the original record to the office of respondent No. 2-Director, Rural Development, Jammu.

Status report on behalf of respondent No. 2 stands filed in which it has been submitted that the Committee of Officers has been constituted in terms of order dated 04.03.2025 for reconciliation of the original record so as to determine the genuineness of claim of the petitioner and the Committee after examining the record has raised certain observations which have been conveyed to Managing Director, SICOP, J&K, Jammu in terms of order dated 21.08.2025.

The concerned officer(s) of SICOP shall address these observations forthwith whereafter respondent No. 2 & 3 shall sit

together and resolve this issue by the next date of hearing, failing which, both these officers viz. respondent No. 2-Director, Rural Development, Jammu & respondent 3-General Manager, J&K Small Scale Industries Development Corporation Ltd. shall appear before this Court through virtual mode on the next date of hearing so that the matter is resolved finally.

List on **07.10.2025**.

Copies of this order be supplied to respondents No. 2 & 3 for information and compliance.

JAMMU
26.08.2025
Shivalee

